

LFIR # 1746

1. Project Title	Hilliard - Sanitary Sew	ver Collection S	System Rehabilitation			
2. Senate Sponsor	Aaron Bean					
3. Date of Request	12/08/2021					
4. Project/Program Des	scription					
of the system. During collection system thro Treatment Facility (Wincluding wear and teathe WWTF. This unco Town of Hilliard has a	significant storm event ough damaged pipe and WTF). This causes maj ar on the WWTF and su	s, a substantia degraded man or problems the urges in the contreated sewag tigate this Inflo	I amount of storm wat nholes and must be p roughout the collectio llections system causi ge in the community of w and Infiltration of st	er enters the existing rocessed by the Tone in system and the sing overflows throus reates a public heater into its States.	own's Wastewater Fown's WWTF, Ighout the SSCS and at Alth and safety risk. The	
5. State Agency to rece	eive requested funds	Departme	ent of Environmental F	Protection		
State Agency contac	cted? No					
6. Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request for F	iscal Year 202	22-2023			
Type of Funding			Amou	unt		
Operations				0		
Fixed Capital Outlay			6,585,473			
Total State Funds Re	equested			6,585,473		
7. Total Project Cost fo	r Fiscal Year 2022-202	23 (including r	matching funds avail	lable for this proje	ect)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
	quested (from question	#6)	6,585,473	100%		
Matching Funds						
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%		
Local			0	0%		
Other			0	0%		
		000	0.505.470	100%		
Total Project Costs t	for Fiscal Year 2022-2	023	6,585,473	100%		
Total Project Costs to 8. Has this project prev			No 6,585,473	100%		
			No Specific	Vetoed		
8. Has this project prev	viously received state		No			
8. Has this project prev	viously received state	funding?	No Specific			
8. Has this project prev Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 9. Is future funding like	Amount Recurring No	funding?	No Specific			
8. Has this project prev Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 9. Is future funding like	Amount Recurring No	funding?	Specific Appropriation #			
8. Has this project prev Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	Amount Recurring No	funding? onrecurring er year.	Specific Appropriation #			



LFIR # 1746

No

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The rehabilitation of the town's sanitary sewer collection system is expected to require engineering design, bidding and construction observation services as well as the rehabilitation of 46,500 linear feet of sanitary sewer pipe. The construction of 11 new sanitary sewer manholes and the rehabilitation of 140 existing manholes. The construction of 48 point repairs. The construction of 4,400 LF of new force main. The rehabilitation of one lift station and connected force main.	6,585,473
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	6,585,473

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The Town of Hilliard's Sanitary Sewer System will become more resilient and have the ability to remain fully operational during severe storms, tropical cyclones and significant rain events (flooding conditions),

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The rehabilitation of the town's sanitary sewer collection system will require engineering design, bidding and construction observation services as well as the rehabilitation of 46,500 linear feet of sanitary sewer pipe. The construction of 11 new sanitary sewer manholes, the rehabilitation of 140 existing manholes, the construction of 48 point repairs, the construction of 4,400 LF of new force main, as well as the rehabilitation of one lift station and connected force main.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The Town's sanitary sewer collection system will remain operational during and immediately after significant weather events. Allowing the businesses to remain opened and the residential housing units within the town to remain occupied during and immediately following significant storm events.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Based upon the 2011-2015 American Census Survey the Town of Hilliard contains 3,010 people, 1,955 of which are low and moderate income. All of whom are connected to the Town central sanitary sewer system. Therefore, all 3,010 people will benefit from the Town's hardened of the sanitary sewer collection system.



LFIR # 1746

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The expected outcome is to harder the Town's sanitary sewer collection system so it can remain fully operational during and immediately following significant storm events. The outcome will be measured by the number of residential and commercial properties whose sanitary sewer collection systems remain fully operational during and immediately following significant weather and natural disaster events.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

The Town of Hilliard should have 18 months to carry out this project.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The Town of Hilliard owns the Sanitary Sewer Collection System and Waste Water Treatment Plant.



LFIR # 1746

14.	Requestor Contact	Informat	ion			
	a. First Name	Lisa Last Name Purvis				
	b. Organization	Town of Hilliard				
	c. E-mail Address	Ipurvis@townofhilliard.com				
	d. Phone Number	(904)845	-3555	Ext.		
15.	15. Recipient Contact Information					
	a. Organization	Town of Hilliard				
	b. Municipality and	l County	Nassau			
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)				
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	llege				
	□Other (please sp	specify)				
	d. First Name	Lisa		Last Name	Purvis	
	e. E-mail Address	lpurvis@t	ownofhilliard.cor	n		
	f. Phone Number					
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information					
	a. Name	Douglas	Arlington Holder	Jr		
	b. Firm Name	The Legi	s Group			
	c. E-mail Address	doug@le	gisgroupfl.com			
	d. Phone Number	(941)735	-4755			



LFIR # 1746

Please complete the questions below for Water Projects only.

17. H	ave you applied for alternative state funding?
	□ Waste Water Revolving Loan
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
	□ Other (please specify)
	☑ N/A
18. W	hat is the population economic status?
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
	☑ N/A
19. W	hat is the status of construction?
	No construction has been started.
20. W	hat percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0%
21. W	hat is the estimated completion date of construction?
	02/29/2024